1931.

VICTORIA.

B EEOET

THE PARLIAMENTARY STANDING COMMITTEE
ON RAILWAYS

ON THR

OUYEN-MURRAYVILLE NON-PAYING RAILWAY LINE ;

TOGETHER WITH

MINUTES OF EVIDENCE, AND MAP.

————m e T T

Ovdered by the Legislative Assembly to be printed, 1931.

— = =

Bn Authoriip
H. J. GREEN, GOVERNMENT PRINTER, MELEOURNE.

anways Starorse CouaorrreEE Rerorr No. 2.—| . [.—4171.




= F
-

EXTRACTED FROM THE VOTES AND PROCEEDINGS OF THE
LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY.

THURSDAY, 22xp MAY, 1930.

13. Nos-pavine Ramway Lives-—Motion made, by leave, and question—That the Pa riiamvnm:_v
Standing Committee on Railways be requested to inquire into and report to P{i.rlmumnt upon the
following matters relating to the undermentioned non-paying lines of railway, viz. :—

(@) Colac to Crowes.

(b) Koo-wee-rup to Strezleckie. :
(¢) Ferntree Gully to Gembrook.

(d) Ouyen to Murrayville.

1. Any changes that might with advantage be made in cannexion with the operation of any
of these lines, or in connexion with freights and fares, revenue, working expenses, o nd
interest charges credited or debited to any of these lines.

2. Any other matters that appear to the Committee to be relevant to the [nquiry (Mr. Cain)-—
—put and, after debate, agreed to.

MEMEERS OF THE PARLIAMENTARY STANDING COMMITTEE ON RAILWAYS,

(Seventeenth Commitlee.)
A. A. Duxstay, Esq., M.L.A., Chairman,

A. E. Linp, iﬁ::q., M.L.A., Vice-Chairman.

A, E. Cook, Hsq., M.L.A. The Hon. M. MeGregor, M.L.C.
Thos. Hayves, Hsq., M.L.A, “The Hon. G, J. Tuckett, M.L.C.

s The Hon. G. J. Tuckett was flest appointed a member of the Commlitee, in suceession to the late Hon, Alexander Bell, on 12th May
1031, and ngain after re-clection as a member of the Legielatlve Councdl, on 16th June, 1931,

APPROXIMATE COST OF REPORT.

.I.hr'E-.-rl:l'.ll wi L mem e == —




RB P-O:R T

S rpe————— = rraowr . = ara

TiE PARLTAMENTARY STANDING CoMMITTEE ON RaInLwavs, to which the Legislative
Assembly referred the matter of inguiring inte any changes that might with
advantage be made in connexion with the operation of the non-paying railway

line from Ouyen to Murrayville, has the honour to report as follows :—

DESCRIPTION OF DISTRICT.

1. The Ouyen-Murrayville line is in the north-western portion of the State, Ouyen, the
junction station, hr-mu* 2882 miles from Mel Ibourne, on the Mildura line.  The Murrayville fine runs
due west t]umlf_{h [mlm bool to Murravville, and thence to Pinnsreo. st 2eross the South
Australian Border, the distance from thet station to Melbourne being 373 miles, ns compared
with 161} miles to Adelaide. For the whole length of the line from Hm el to Mmmﬂﬂie this
gﬁf:gwphiw] advantage is held by Adelaide over Melbourne, that factor n,pphm;ﬁ also to
mtmmedute points bet“ een Ouyen and Mildura, the respective distances to the principal stations
m the district bemng —

— i — e - — - - = i - — - - e m——m

Bailway Slation. : | Ta Adelaide | To Melbourne. Nearer to Adelaide,

|

Miles. i Miles, ! Miles.

|
Pinnaroo - i1 b a g S I61% _ 313 i 2114
Murrayville s st i s AR 1773 - 3a6§ ; 179
Cowangie 503 B N o Lo | 1294 3461 : 156
Underbool RS i o - b 2113 3193 | 105
Walpeup £ = 43 i o) 227 3071 804
Uhiven s £ ket i Rl 2453 | 2887 45
Redclifts it S 53 3 2o 2094 | 3124 : 13
Mildura o ¥ 3 5 2 3034 - SHIE 13

—— = o e - S e s e — . e e rara P

2. The distriet is practically wholly devoted fo wheat-crowing, the settlement extending
for about 12 or 14 miles on each side of the line. The annual tzinfl is about 12 inches. There
are no regularly runnimg streems, and the stock and demestic supply of water is obtained from the
Wimmera and Lake Lonsdsle storages, distant many miles, while further westward zood bore
water s usually obtainable. The country is typic: ol Mallee, being flat and sandy, except for
oceasional parallel sand ridges running [ll'Jlli'l]JrI”T.' in a direction approximating east-north-cast
by west-south-west. {r-.uurr to the comparative slowness with which the sand parts with its
moisture, the slight rainfall is sufficient to produce excellent crops of wheat throughout the whole
district, except in unusually dr} Vears.

RESULTS OF OPERATING THE LINE.

3. The Ime from Ouyen to Murrayville was opened on 25th June, 1912. F&um‘viurramﬂe_
to Pinnaroo. in South Australia, 2 connexion was made in 1915, that section of line being worked
under the provisions of the South Australian Border Railways Act. The reference to the
Committee by Parliament was in respect to the line from Ouyen to Murrayville, and the results on

4172.—2




4

this section since 1919-20, the first year for which the Department hos cnmplete records, have becéti
as under :—
Line.

Traffic
Train

Interest
A s,

Charge,

total, £177,300.

Waorking

Revenue. 1
Expenaes,

Year Ending Lods. Froflt.

S0th Juna,

Ouyen-Murrayville : 68.23 miles.  Construction Cost per nule, £2,598 ;
Estimated Loss, fivst year of operation, £604.

pow £o0T3 LR Iy £ £ £ Lo

1920° .. 5,395 " .. oottt b - 15,895 .. 7,872 .. 380,977

1921 s . 12,588 51,593 30,054 8,976 69172

1922 1,369 .. o5 34,676 27,522 8,723 55,845

{a) £4.530 1923 4,380 _ .. o 85,245 30,662 8,963 57,069

1924 i /85T, 42,341 81,881 9,003 73,236

= 1625 - .. oy Shniptie OLOREG 41,499 .. 30,285 8,818 70,087

(a) £11,814 1926 .. 11,814 .. o 31,240 .. 38,904 9,080 19,152

() £66 1927 66 44157 .. 84,940 9,283 76,883

(a) £246 1928 8,258 27,670 .. 27,408 8,525 56,078

1929 .. 2,012 85,024 .. 28370 .. 8,686 59,745

Lt , 1930 .. 13,148 21,176 25,880 .. 8,444 58,733
. Total for period 48442 .. 16,506 .. 382,993 .. 316466 .. 96,468 .. 681,83%
(6) Annual average 2.721 . 24,817 928,769 8,769 61,939

(@) Less profits earned in previous years to extent of gmount shown. :
 (b) In-caloulating the annual average loss, credit has been given for profits to the extent of the amounts ghown in the
various years.

4. Tt will be observed that the results have fluctuated in a remarkable manner, this being
mainly due to the fact that the traffie offering on the line is entirely seasonal and dependent upon
sufficient rain falling in the wheat-growing months to ensure a good harvest. Ina year of drought

-in this area, for instance, such as 1929-30, the quantity of wheat conveyed over this section is
seriously affected, the figures for the year ending JUth June, 1930, being as under -—
e ey s Tona of Wheat Railed.

Station.
Tiega by 0 e g Nilk
Galah . i iy 15
Walpeup = o 20
Torr.ta 46
Underbool . : 42
Linga N1t
Boinka i S8 36
 Tutye 2 i 886
Cowangie .. : 327
Danyvo iR g o o 154
Murrayville 5 3 vi. i, 676
Total L 2 2200 tons

ale T —

5. A comparison with the previous table indicates that the scason of this light wheat

traffic coincided with the year in which the record loss for the lme, viz., £13.148, was made.
The Commissioners anticipated that with the crops harvested in December, 1930; there would be
such a volume of traffic that the operation of the line for the year ending 30th June, 1931,
assuming the whole of the wheat were railed from the line by that date, would result in a profit of
£1,600. For comparison, it may be mentioned that while only 2,205 tous of wheat were carried
in 1929-30, no less than 76,576 tons were carried in 1920-21, and in 1928-29 a total quantity of

30,788 tons was railed.

6. The following table indicates the relation between the wheat harvests and the losses
on the line, showing the financial improvement consequent upon a good yield, viz. :—

— ———

Year Ending 30th Jume— e e sl P Loss on Line. Profit on Line.
£ £

1920 5,786 5,395 &
1921 76,756 b 12,503
1922 38,401 1,360 )
1993 34112 4,350 %
1324 44,750 - . AR e 1.657
1925 44,208 o 2,286
1996, wwi A sl . G : 20,900 e 11814 Y
R T R S P D 46,591 | 66

JO28 . R ey ke 15,531 8,958

1929 HOT i SHERSAL 30,788 2.012

1930 < 21205 13,148




i

. As a ready round-figure approximation, the figures show that a traffic of 40,000 tons from

the line may be expecied to practically balance the ledger. = A volume of freight less than 40,000
tons results as a general rule in a loss, while a greater tonnage usually shows a profit. ; .

7. The goods train mileage figurcs for the line are liable to wide fluctuation according to
the nature of the seasons. Thexe are some apparent anomalies, apart from that factor, such as
running 69,173 train miles (goods, mixed, and passenger), in 1920421, with a profit of £12.563,
and running 77,192 train miles in 192526 for a loss of £11,814, or-a worse financial showing by
~ £24 377. The wheat tonnage transported decreased from 76,576 to 20,900, which should ordinarily

have led to a large decrease in goods train m'les, but during 1925-26 a great number of water trains
~were run, conveying water for the departmental requirements, and for drought-stricken settlers.
The water for the department was earried free, and no revenue whatever was credited to the line

* from this source, although it was charged the working expenses so incurred,

8. One of the: factors which has caused increased expenditure within recent years has
‘been the increased price of Wonthaggi coal, which rose from 11s. per ton in 1911412, to 24s. 6d.
per ton in 1928-29. The quantity used last year was 1,199 tons, while the average yearly
consumption for the last five years has been 1,556 tons. o i

9. Another matter affecting the figures showing the results of operation is that of the
40 per cent. credit given to the line on account of traflic emanating from it and conveyed over
other lines. 1In 1920-21 there was a record tonnage of wheat carried, viz., 76,576 tons. The

A earnings totalled £22,696, and to this was added £28,897 on aceount of the 40 per cent.

eredit, giving a gross revenue credited to the line of £51,593. . The amount of £28.,607 15 quite
out of proportion to all other payments under this heading. ~IFor instance, in the preceding

i vesr it was £6,347, and in the succeeding year £15,987. Last year 1t was £7,288.. The

explanation offered by the Department appears, however, to be correct, viz., that it 1s apparently
due to the long-haul wheat traflic, the distance to the nearest port, Geelong, from stafions on
the line varving from 281 to 354 miles. = The shorter distance general traflic would not afiord
such a high extraneous addition, A general approximation would appear to show that,
supplementary to the general traffic, the carriage of wheat to the extent of 20,000 tons would
restlt in a 40 per cent. credit of about £12,000, 50,000 tons would represent £14,000, and 40,000
tons £18,000.

. 10. The capital cost of the line itself, apart from rolling-stock, increased between 1915-16:
and 1929-30 by £13,606, the respective figures being £163.703 and £177,309. This amount
was made up principally of a new residence at Underbool, £2,379 ; a reservoir between Ouyen
and Tiega for £1,120 ; water supply at Murrayville, £1.002; a residence at Murrayville, £854 ;
trucking facilities and cattle-yards at Walpeup, £523 ; similar works at Cowangie, £470 ; similar
works at Underbool, £491 : a siding at Linga, £531 ; Railway Construction Branch expenditure
on the line during 1916-17 to the extent of £2,769'; and various small works making up the
balance. -

11. Dealing generally with the increase in working expenses within recent years, the
Clommissioners state that comparing the five years ending 1920, when the working expenses
averaged £14,463 per annum, with the nine years ending 1929, when the working expenses
averaged £30,521 per annum, the increase in the average annual train milesge from 42,457 to
65.335 was occasioned by the mixed train service being increased from three to six days per
week in May, 1920.  An alteration was made in July, 1923, to a mixed tramn on thrée days
per week, and a rail motor on three days. - This accounted for increased, expenditure to the
extent of £5,600, most of this (£4,500) being on account of the Rolling-stock Branch.  Other
tactors were :— | ' ‘

(@) increases in wages and improved conditions granted under Classification Board
and Arbitration Court Awards, approximately £5,000 ;

(b) increases in the price of coal, £1,100;

(¢) sleeper renewals 1920 to 1929 were: extensive as compared with very small
renewals from 1912 (the date of the construction of the hne) to 1920, the
average annual increase under this heading being approximately £900 ;

(d) increase in the cost of repairs owing to the operation for a time of the 44-hour
weel, and an inerease in the price of materials other than coal.



6

12. The paramount necessity of keeping the train mileage in close check 1s exemplified
by the statement of the Commissioners to the effect that the [-Lal]mgb stock Branch cost of
operation per train mile has 1ﬂ¢TE&EEd in the following manner, viz..—

5. d.
1919-20 & % i 4 7
1920-21 4 i A b 3
1926-27 e 5 9
1927-28 6 3

Wlt]un the last three years the Commissioners have, however, effected a substantial curtailment
in the train mileage Tun, as will be seen from the following table of train miles for the
Ouyen—Murrayville Eectinnj Viz. i—

191819 .. 35,014 1924-25 .. 70,087
1919-20 . 30,977 1925-26 .. 79,192
1920-21 . 69,173 1926-27 .. 76,893
1921-22 .. 55,645 1927-98 .. 56,078
1922-93 .. 57,069 1928-929 .. 59,746
1923-24 .. 73,986 1929-30 .. 53,736

13. A statement supplied by the Commissioners shows that while the goods mileage has
varied widely according to the wheat harvests, the combined mixed train mileage and rail motor
mileage has been practically stationary for the last ten years. This is evidenced in the following
ta.ble Viz. (—

STATEMENT SHOWING TrRAIN Mitrace oN OUuvEN-MURRAYVILLE LINE FOR THE
Prrrop 1919-20 to 1929-30).

s s e——

| |
Yoar. Goods Mileage. | Mixed Mileage. | O Steam | RERMEIIT T motel Mileage, |y i G0
1919- 20 7,306 93,664 30,970 30,970 923,664
1920-21 96,605 42 568 69,173 69,173 12,568
192122 13,077 42,568 56,645 55,645 12,568
1922-23 14,501 49 568 57.080 | .- 57,089 12,568
192824 30,922 92,168 53000 | 20,196 73,286 12 364
1924-25 .. il 97,630 91,173 48,803 21,284 70,087 12,457
1925-26 X i 35,572 21,334 56,056 92,236 79,192 43,620
1926-27 . : 39,069 921,364 | 53433 |  23.460 76,893 44 824
1927-28 13578 91,284 | 34,862 21 216 56,078 42,500
1928-29 17,158 91,216 38,374 21,216 59,590 | 42,432
1929-30 10,420 21,284 31,704 22,092 | b3736 | 43,316
- T R . i e e | T T e T e
Totals 298,838 301,241 530,079 151,640 681,719 152, 881

.= . i

S —

14. For the eight years ending 1919-20 the average annual expenditure of the Rolling
Stock Branch on the Ouyen—Murrayville section was £6,114. For the ten years ending 1929-30

the aversge annual expenditure of the Branch was £18,925,

The explanation of this very large increase lies mainly in
which was increased from three to six days weekly in 1920.
a week in September, 1930. Whether it should during all those intervening years have remained
at six days per week, especially in view of the hrg} 1er

eration, is a matter fm conjecture.
“Views of the Commiitee.”

15. Thke p

an increase of £12,811 per annum.
the better train service provided,
It was reduced again to three days

wages and improved conditions in

This matter 18 further dealt with under the heading

passenger revenue on the line has decreased seriously, there being a fall from

£5,575 in 1925 to £2,073 for the year ending June, 1930. The records of the department include

two additional stations between Murrayvi ille and Pinnar 0o, and these figures show a decline
in the number of passenger ]GHTHB}TE during the two vears 1r1¢31111v11@{] from 15,620 to 4,877, the
falling off being attributed to private motor vehicles,

depreaamn

poor seasons and the PIE‘-hLl]lll{}




o

THE SOUTH AUSTRALTAN BORDER RATLWAYS AGREEMENT,

— 16. The South Australian Border Railways Agreement is incorporated in Act No. 2424 of
1912, and it is provided therein that 40 per cent. of the revenue derived on other lines in respect
of traflic carried over the Puralka to Mt. Gambier and the Ouyen to Pinnaroo lines should be
applied in the following manner :—

Firstly.—Crediting the working expenses and interest charges on the Puralka-
Mt. Gambier and the Pinnaroo-Murrayville lines to the extent of any deficiency
on those lines.
Secondly.—Crediting the working expenses and interest charges on the Ouyen-
Murrayville line to the extent of any deficiency on that line.
Thirdly. Crediting each State equally with a maximum amount of £5,000 per annum.
Fowrthly—Crediting each State equally, subject to adjustment at the date of
capitalization.
Under this agreement the following payments have been made by Victoria to South
Austraha, viz. —

In reapoct to the Period— - Amount paid.
<, 29th July, 1915, to 30th Tune 1918 i el H21
i Year ended 30th June .. 1919 e i 3199
A | 1920 IR o 2,005
' ' 1921 4 S 9,874
iy 1922 e RO 3,938
{s”i 1923 i A 3907
TOoE G AR . 2.849
1929 o h 1,630
3 1926 o 0 1,367
1927 23 L 6,156
1928 1 A, 2,662
1929 8, 3 “iiiﬁé
Total to 30th June, 1929 . o ... BB 1BT

S R ——

. In accordance with other provisions of the Act, a further sum of approximately £235,000
will also require to be paid by Vietoria to South Australa.

17. The anomalous position has therefore arisen of Victoria paying money to South Australia
on account of alleged profits, while at the same time the Commissioners are being reimbursed
by the Victorian Treasurer for losses. This has been caused, as was pointed out by Mr. J. A. Noiris,
Auditor-General, in evidence before the Comumittee, through the provisions of the Act specifying
that 40 per cent. of the revenue shall be applied in a certain manner, the assumption apparently
being that 60 per eent. of the revenue would be sufficient to cover working expenses, and 40 per
cent. would be profit. In no year since the passing of the Act (1912), has the percentage of working
expenses to aross revenue been as low as 60 per cent. It hos renged from 68° Y5 per cent. to 81 83
per cent., while last yvear 1t was T9: 27 per cent. The figure of 40 per cent. specified bv the Act
should thus in respeet of the vear ending 30th June, 1930, have been only 20- 73 per cent. in
order to carry out the apparent intention of first dedueting the working expenses.

BCONOMIES EFFECTED IN OPERATION.
: 18. The Committee ascertained that in September., 1930, two rail motor drivers and a vanman
F . :

were withdrawn from this line, while an operating porter was removed from Underbool in October.
Earlier reductions were made in January., 1928, when a porter was removed from Murrayville,
and in October and November, 1929, when two operating porters were withdrawn; also in March,
1929, when the brack force for the line was reduced by three gangers and two repalrers, consequent
upon the motorization of the lengths. The present statling of the line 1s -

Tiega .. No one in charge.
Galah .. Caretaker, Class 3 3 .. 388 2d.. per day.
Walpeup .. Stationmaster. Class & .. .. £269 per annun,
Torrita .. Caretaker, Class o 2L .o 88, 2d. per day.
Underbool .. Stationmaster, Class 6 .. .. £26Y9 per annum.
Linga .. Caretaker, Class 3 % .. 350 2d. per day.
Boinka .. Caretaker, Class 3 i .. 3s. 2d. per day.
Tutye .. (Caretaker, Class 4 .2 .o Ise 104l per day.
Clowangie .. Stationmaster, Cliss &t .. £269 per annum.
Danyo .. Loecal resident carvcéoler . .~ .. El per mionth.
] Murravville .. Stationnuster, Class 7 .. oo £289 per annum.
2 .. Operating porter . . i .. 19s. 2d. per day.
Vanman i 5 .. 1ds, 2d, per day.

’j L



SRR USRS R BT TS TR T R T S R S S L R - T T R A A e

8.

19, Apart from staff temporarily utilized for busy season traflic, there has not been any
“increase in the staff of the line during the past three years. In addition to the stair reductions
mentioned, the train service was reduced on 8th September, 1930, from three mixed trains and

L‘-‘-{d;}fﬁi,il__.'ﬁlﬂf}ﬂh;tl‘ipﬁliﬂ each direcsion weekly to three mixed trains in each direction per weel.
e na DO BRESENT. WHEAT RATES PAY THE DEPARTMENT ?

20. The average freight rate per ton per mile for the financial year ended 30th June, 1930,
was 1-7d. for goods, and 2-1d. for live stock, or an average total charge of 1:8d. for goods and
live stock combined. The average length of haul for wheat for the yesr 1920-30 was 147 miles,
and the average rate per ton per mile 9d. Owing to the poor harvest in the portions of the State
more distant from the seaboard, the average haul in 1929-30 was comparatively short, being 1
‘a normal season 173 miles for an average rate per ton per mile of -8d. Krom the si ations along
this line, however, the wheat rates per ton per mile are (including the subsidy paid by the
Government) slightly less on account of the Jong-distance taper, being :—

Wheat Hate per Ton

* Distance. per Mile.
Miles.* ' Pence.
EB0NE s SRR e DS
R s 2 F o G0
2OlE = T L R A
W > 003
R U S e i S 3T

All the stations on this line are be]:-:;ml 288 miles from Melbourne.

91. Mr. Commissioner Molomby stated in evidence that though the average rate for all
goods and live stock was 1:8d. per ton per mile, it could not be stated that the low rates quoted
for wheat were not payable, nor in fact that the average rate of 1-8d. per ton per mile was payable,
seeing that the year’s operations on the whole system had resulted in a loss of £1,036,997. Dealing
with the matter of the (ommissioners receiving a subsidy from the Government (in accordance
with section 102 of the Railways Act 1928) for the carriage of agricultural produce &t rates lower
than those formerly charged, Mr. Molomby gave evidence to the following effect, viz., (Q.) * Can
you say whether or not wheat is carried at a profit? . . . . (Ans.) T could not.
(Q.) Can you say whether it is carried at a loss ¢ (Ans.) I could not say one way or the other,
hecause we have not the means of properly dissecting costs and revenue over lines where passenger
and goods traffic is so interwoven as it is on our system.”

99, It was pointed out by the Committee that with a heavy harvest in the Murrayviile
district, viz., 76,576 tons hauled, the line showed a profit of £12,563 in 1921, while with a peor
harvest (viz., 15,531 tons of wheat hauled) in 1928 there was a loss on the line of £8,258. The
(lommissioners stated that in view of the results they were receiving from year to year it was not
likely that wheat was being carried at a profit. At the same time there were instances where
there might be an irreducible mixed train service runuing on certain lines with a permissive load
of, say, 350 tons. It might be carrying 250 tons, and as the tramn had to run it would cost

practically no more to haul an additional 100 tons of wheat.

REVENUE FROM LAND SETTLEMENT.

923, Tt was represented to the Committee by residents of the district that one of the best
meens of bringing additional revenue to the line would be by opening up further land for
sottlement north of the parishes bordering the Ouyen—Murrayville line on the north side, viz.,
Pallareng, Koonda, Woatwoara, Purnva, Mamengoroock, Gnarr, and Kattyoong. A report
on this matter wes obtained from the Surveyor-General, Mr. A. E. W. Tobin, who states that
within a distance of 40 miles westward from about Walpeup there are 298,600 acres, of which

only 66,000 acres are fit for settlement.

94, The Sunset and Birthday Plains country was the most extensive switable area,
comprising about 36,000 acres, being distant from 18 to 30 miles by road from Cowangie Railway
Geotion.  Three other areas in the south-east of the County of Millewa amount. to about 21,300
acres, while an area of 8,830 acres in the parishes of Gnarr and Kattyoong, which are already
subdivided, comprise light sandy soil, and should, in the opinion of the Surveyor-General, be
re-divided into Jarger aveas. Mr. Tobin states :— These 1solated areas are so distant from
exieting railwav facilitics that the cost of road transport 1n my opinion would be a heavy burden
on the s>tiler.” |

mLnTE———e



§

e S intSUoR BHE L COMMTTTEE ! _ |
. 25. The Committee has heard evidence in the district as well ag hearing in Melbourne

the evidence of Mr. T. B. Molomby, Railways Commissioner, and Mr. J. A. Norns, Auditor-
(feneral. This line is one which is influenced largely by the seasons, and every allowance must
be made for this in analysing the results of operation. At the same time this factor does not
automatically remove it from the possibility of extravagant management in dealing with
the traffic for commodities other than wheat. At present, however, the line is not excessively
staffed, and the train service appears reasonable for a normal year’s traffic. It does, however,
appear to the Committee that, from a financial point of view, the {rain service has been in excess
of requirements for most of the time from May, 1920 (when it was increased from three days
weekly to a daily service), until September, 1930, when it was decreased from a d aily service 1o
three traifis weelkly. An extract from the evidence of Mr. Comumissioner Mcolomby on the miaticr
of the train service provided is as nnder:—
. “(Q.) Appdrently you were more generous to the people in that year, 1920-21, than
you are to-day ? (Ans.) Judging by the questions that have been asked by the Com-
mittee they think so teo. ().) Do you net think you weie over gerercus in those days ¢

i (Ans.) The people in Victoria have had much more service than they were probe bly en-
titled to: but these were the days of progress, and we had to keep abreast of the times.
2 We had to reasonably meet the situstion as it arose ; thatis, generally speaking. Now we
oy are making comparisons between what we were doing then and what we are compelled to

do through the financial position of the State—~force of circumstances. We did pay a
o _ considerable amount of regard to convenience 2s against absolute necessity, and we did

give a generous train service. Probably the train service would have been continted
had not this financial depression come upon us overnight. We did not at the time look
into the question of the train service and did not regard it as extravagant in any way.
It was & newly-settled country ; we hoped it would be devcloping every day, and we
offered encouragement to the people accordingly.™

During that period of increased service a remarkable advance in costs occurred in connexion
- with the Rolling-stock Branch. For the twelve months ended June, 1920, the Rolling-stock
o Branch’s costs were £7.084. For the next twelve months they were £18 189, an increase of
156 per cent. in twelve months to meet an increase of 100 per cent. in the train service.

.~ 96. The Commissioners were questioned on the increase in Way and Works Branch
. oxpenditure between 1919 and 1927, the amount rising from £4,070 to LY,834. In the latter
 year the sum of £1,425 was expended for the materials for sleeper renewal, as eompared with
practically nothing in 1919-20, and a sum of £1,611 was expended on the maintenance of
residences, station buildings, &c. Apart from the fact that the sum of £1,611 appears very
high, these two sums combined represent £3.036 of the increase of £5,764, leaving £2,728
‘apparently caused by increased staff, and increased wages to gangers and repairers. The
':l(‘)t.jm'mitte & is of opinion that this farge expenditure was in excess of requirements and eould
~with perfect safety to the line have been materially reduced. The latest figures of the

" Commissioners are fortunately tending in that direction, the expenditure for 1950 being £8,018.

YR 97 On the matter of increased costs generally, and particularly in regard to the increase
.~ from an average annual expenditure of £14 463 per annum prior (0 1920 as compared witl:
. £30.521 afier that date, it should be pointed out, in fairness 1o the Commissioners, that many
of the costs were quite beyond their control.. These factors are enumerated m paragraph No. 13
of this Report, and comprise briefly—
(n)! inereaserl wages under various awards ;
. Lol J(h) increased cost of coal ;
2 (¢) increased cost of repairs ‘ | : | i
| (d) increased cost of maintenance i {he later period as compared with earier yeirs,

98. In respect to water trathe, which occurs only in drought, years, an important principle

{s involved, inasmuch as the Department has been 1in t_he habit of carrying water for its own

use free of charge, but debiting the line with the working expenses invelved, and claiming o

" the Treasury for the greater loss thus brought about. The f::::lh;u-'mg s an extract from
"~ Mpr. Commissioner Molomby’s evidence on this matter, viz, — Q. “You say no credit is given
'- +o the line for either water trains or timber carried over the Iihe in special trains for the
Department, but I take it that you charge the expense of running that train mileage ; a train
cannot run without some expense being invol ved E .« Ans. Yes, it1s charged on the mileage

that is run; the line is debited with that.” 'This practice applies not only to the Ouyen-
Murrayville ling as far as water is concerned, but on other lines where water conveyance may he

necessary during drought pericds.  There was a heavy water traffic.in 1925 26, and in 1hsat



10

vear the number of train miles run was 79,192, the record for the section. Mr. Commissioner
Molomby stated in evidence that the Clommissioners have now no records of the train mileage
ineurred in hauling water or of the quantity purchased for departmental or settlers” use. It
would appear, however, that the exceptionally heavy loss that year of £11.814 was very largely
brought about by the Department charging up the operating expenses to the line, and giving
it no credit for water carried for departmental purposes. It seems to the Committee that it
would be proper when no credit is given a line in such circumstances as this. to also refrain
from debiting it with the train operation costs involved. The present practice in the opinion
of the Committee wrougfully augments the amount to be received from the Treasurer as a
" a IOEE‘.‘:

29. On the matter of * through = rates being quoted to and from South Australian
stations, as compared with the present practice of charging the sum of each State's local rate
to and from the Border, the Commissioners state that exhaustive investigations made a few
years ago disclose that as between Victoria and South Australia there would be a loss of
£74,000 per annum to Victoria by the adoption of the through rating system at Pinnaroo and
Mount Gambier, both of which stations are much closer to Adelaide than to Melbourne.
Assuming that through rating were at the same time made uniform throughout the Austrahan
States, there would, on the other hand, be a more than compensating gain to Victoria by the
flow of Riverina traffic to Melbourne rather than to Sydney. The loss to New South Wales
would. however, be so great (being estimated in 1922 as £388.000 per annum), that it 1s not
likely any agreement will be reached on this matter between the Commissioners of the various
States for many vears to come.

30. Adelaide is eloser to all the stations on this line than is Melbourne, and m the higher
classes of goods the South Australian rates are lower, resulting in a large portion of the
storekeepers goods coming irom South Australia. With respect to wheat, however, the
position is that at present the Victorian rates to Geelong or Willizmstown from all stations
between Ouyen and Murrayville are less than the rate to Port Adelaide, and practically all
the wheat comes over the Viectorian lines. If through rating were introduced there would be a
slightly cheaper rate from Murrayville only to Port Adelaide.

31. The Commnuttee has considered the matter of bringing additional revenue to the line
by the opening up of further land for settlement to the north of the area now occupicc along
the north side of the Ouyen Murrayville section, but does not consider this a suitable time for
throwing open further allotments in that territory. The report of the Surveyor-General is not
optimistic, and it would seem that the long distance from existing stations, coupled with the
lightness of the soil in some parts, would jeopardize at present the success of further settiement
The Sunset and Birthday Plains country offer the best prospects, but even there

projects. i 1_
extensive suitable area of 36.000 acres is between 18 and 30 miles from a railway

the most
station,

32. The Commissioners estimate that for the year ending 30th June. 1931, the result of
operating this line will be a profit of £1.600, following a loss last year of £13.148.  This estimate
was based on an anticipated revenue of £48.000, working expenses £35,000, and interest charges
£11.900. and was conditional upon practically all the wheat from this line being railed from
the district before 30th June, 1931, The economies effected by the Commissioners, by the
reduced time-table inaugurated after this matter had Dbeen referred to the Committee hy
Parliament, will, it is estimated. result in a total saving of £2.030 per annum, including £1,115

on account of reductions i staff,

A, A. DUNSTAN,
Chairman,

Railways Standing Committee Room,
Parliament House. Melbourne,
9th July, 1931.

[Minutes of Evidence and Map are not printed.]

By Authority : H. J .-;:}F_EI:}:'C,. Government Printer, Mealbourne.



	IMGP2470
	IMGP2471
	IMGP2472
	IMGP2473
	IMGP2474
	IMGP2475
	IMGP2476
	IMGP2477
	IMGP2478
	IMGP2479

